RESOLUTION NO. OO0B-037

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED ONTARIO REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, APPROVING A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE FOR THE TIME PERIOD FROM JULY 1, 2017, THROUGH
JUNE 30, 2018, PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
SECTION 34177(l)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34173(d), the City of
Ontario (“Successor Agency”) is the successor agency to the dissolved Ontario
Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”), confirmed by Resolution No 2012-001 adopted on
January 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179(a), the Oversight
Board is the Successor Agency’s oversight board; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 34177(1)(1) requires the Successor
Agency to prepare a “recognized obligation payment schedule” (“ROPS”) listing
outstanding obligations of the Agency to be performed by the Successor Agency during
the time period from July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, upon approval by the Oversight Board, Health and Safety Code
section 34177(1)(2) requires the Successor Agency to submit the approved ROPS to the
County of San Bernardino Auditor-Controller, the California State Controller, and the
State of California Department of Finance no later than February 1, 2017, and post the
approved ROPS on the Successor Agency’s website; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 34180(g) requires the Oversight
Board to approve the Successor Agency’s establishment of the ROPS prior to the
Successor Agency acting upon the ROPS; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED ONTARIO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AND FIND AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section2. CEQA Compliance. The approval of the ROPS through this
Resolution does not commit the Oversight Board to any action that may have a
significant effect on the environment. As a result, such action does not constitute a
project subject to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act. The City
Clerk of the City of Ontario, acting on behalf of the Oversight Board, is authorized and
directed to file a Notice of Exemption with the appropriate official of the County of San
Bernardino, California, within five (5) days following the date of adoption of this
Resolution.




Section 3. Approval of the ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby approves
and adopts the ROPS, in substantially the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A,
pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 34177 and 34180.

Section 4. Implementation. The Oversight Board hereby directs the
Successor Agency to submit copies of the ROPS approved by the Oversight Board to
the County of San Bernardino Auditor-Controller, the State of California Controller and
the State of California Department of Finance after the effective date of this Resolution,
or, if the State of California Department of Finance requests review of the ROPS prior to
the effective date of this Resolution, upon approval of the ROPS by the State of
California Department of Finance, and to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency’s
website.

Section 5. Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application
of any such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
Resolution are severable. The Oversight Board declares that the Oversight Board
would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion
of this Resolution.

Section 6. Certification. The City Clerk of the City of Ontario, acting on
behalf of the Oversight Board as its Secretary, shall certify to the adoption of this
Resolution.

Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179(h), all
actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California
Department of Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective for five (5)
business days, pending a request for review by the State of California Department of
Finance.




PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Oversight Board of the
Successor Agency to the dissolved Ontario Redevelopment Agency on the 26™ day of
January, 2017, by the following vote:

AYES: Richardson, Undercoffer, Wiersma, Espinoza, Olhasso, Schultz
NOES: None
ABSENT: Hofer

ABSTAIN: None

ATTEST:

il L]

Oversight Board éecretary




EXHIBIT A

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

[Attached behind this page]



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 Period

Successor Agency: Ontario
County: San Bernardino
17-18A Total 17-18B Total

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail) (July - December) (January - June) ROPS 17-18 Total
A  Enforceable Obligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D): $ - $ - $ -
B Bond Proceeds - = =
[ Reserve Balance S = -
D Other Funds = - -
E Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G): $ 10,109,135 $ 6,051,195 $ 16,160,330
F RPTTF 9,646,415 6,051,195 16,697,610
G Administrative RPTTF 462,720 - 462,720
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 10,109,135 $ 6,051,195 $ 16,160,330

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: L, WA (AR \
Pursuant to Section 34177 (o) of the Health and Safety code, | - / i
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized _ Name . __— || , Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named successor X J? A )‘ \\

agency. s — - < \ v

. \
Signature \\ Date



Gntarlo Recognized Gbligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - ROPS Detall
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

Fegart Amounts In Whole Dollars:
i
A e c D [ [ e = & = 3 n 1 N ° i [ a R : s T [ : v w
17-18A Gluly - Da h 17-18B {Januasy - June
Fund Sources Fund Source:
Corractgresment | Contractgreement Tot Outstanding ROPS 17-18 7484
Bem # | Presct Nameflebt Oofgation Obégation Tsze Esscuion Date 7 Pa=s teneeee et Sooee Prockérea | Debtorciation | Retired Total Bond Proceeds | Reserve Batance | Qther Finds RETIF AdminRPTIF Total Bond Praceeds | Reserva Balance _ Qther Funds
¥ 55 084860 FEETEEEEIN - - EUERET T ) 4527205 10908 1B 8 <is BEE] -
1 Gamvertion Corter 11893 Tax  {Bond RemBumement CENE EGS US Bark & Trust ‘Serkor Fariy Dett re: constrction of  {Werged Froject Area. 358 N[5 686550 618,327 5 4g18327
Aliocasion Bonds Agreements convertion center
T Froject Area o 171095 Tax  Bond Rembursement Eness s TUS Bank & Trust Serkor Party Deb re: devatopment of E06004S N |8 CEEE B B 2301
Project Area N, 1
B{Project Avea Mo, 1, Center Gy & Band Rembursement ooz B0 US Bank & Trust ‘Seréor Patity Dektre: refance 1002 3BEEE N8 FEAset 724,820 B THEE
Cimaron / 2002 Reverua Bonde - Agreementa Revenue Bonds and finance addilonal
redevelipmen activities of the Agency
4 LowNiod Housing / 2002 Howsmg | Thed-Party Loam 51507 RE0IE (75 Bark € Truat Seriar Baty Dabtre: horeaes, WazEes N |8 AEIE 97,387, 5 367 743748 ¥ T
Sat-Asids Loan from Fansio Hee mprove and preserve the comminity's
aupply of lowin od income housig
avatable

—

g Services ] 3008 Lance, 50f & Limgard
i services mnd preperstion of frsncial
i repats
15iPersomaiCosts Admin Costs 72012 SASR0SE Chy of Ortar> Project Direct Percornel Costs re: | iMerged Praject Aton D] N H B ]
b Redevelopment employees H
T8 Persomai Casts Adiin Coste {37 GER052 Viskon Service Pin Brojedt Drect Persomel Coste ra: | Werged Projedt Ares NE < H ~ 3
i Redevelopment employae healin
7 {Ongons ProjectaiPragrams Admin Conte iRz RS2 City of Grlarko - Ulifles | Operational { Project Deedd reledod  {Merped Praject A L] E H B (]
; Depariment expenses H
T8{Cngaing Projectsrrograms Atmin Costs {-0H R2057 Federsl Express Cperstional/ Project DEect relsted N 1§ H s
f expermes
© 1= Ongong FrojeciuPrograms. Admin Cosle 202 81052 Tniand Valley Dafy | Operational £ Froject Direct related ierged Praject Afea N ] B s 5
i expences i H
20 Ongolng ProjectaFrogreme Admin Costs 1872052001 6/ 1R2052 i stionaf irect reisted 'weraed Preject Area’ N B B 3 § E
i} expenses i
21/ Ongoing ProjectaiPragrame Admin Costs T2 STe0AT Redevelipment Agency |opel TProject Drect related [ Merged Project Afag. ] H 5
i Employses expenses.
22| Ongotng ProjectaiFrograms dmin Coel TR0eT CEzhIE) Stred A San Bamardine |Operationsl/ Poject Ofedt reiated | Werged Project Ares Wi E $ H
S P
25 Onigohg Projects/Programs. admin Costs Tro0s CIES Si's Key Shap Cperationat/ Project Doedt relsted  {Merged Projact Arog, NS § H
i axpenses
24: Orgoing ProjectuProgrsme. Admin Costs Wz e/182050 i Bdery i/ Broject DFeck refated | Merged Brojodt Area. CIEE] ¥ s
i end Haling, e, e=snees
25| Ongag Projeciiragrane Admin Casts ez CIeres] Edfisan borcF Projent Deedt refated [ Hierged Project Ares R ¥ 5
naes i
26! Ongoing Projecarrrogrema Admin Cost ez S5z Southam Calforrea Gas | Cperstionsl / Projoct Okedt reidted [ #erged Prjsct Ates N8 3 s
i _{Cempany axpenses 3
F7|Ongaing Projects/Programe Adin Cotts TAROTT st {iaglen Advantage Grerabional {Projedd D relafted | Werged Projoct Aoa, N 1§ § 5
2%{Ongaing Projecter rograms Adevin Coste SR CraIteE USBark Cperaticnal | Prajest Orect refated | Merged Project Arem, ] s 3
i expenses i _ _
25\ Redevelopmerd Beued Bonds Fees LEES 2025 (TS Bak 8 Tt Cperational/ Project Ofect related | Miarged Projact Aves, W ON (8 2557 2087 € B so60 3 =i
expenses
Lowiod Howsing /2002 Howming | AGE Costs P &8 UEBank & Thomt Creralionsl/ Project Orect relsted | |erged Project Area, NI g g
et-Askie Losn from Fannie Mae lexpenses
37, Ongaing ProjeciPrograms Admin Cosls TOG2900 €1502052 Us Postmaster TOperstionsi/ Project tect retmied | Merged Project Ares, N s H 3
: iexpermes
32, Ongoing ProjeciFrograme Admin Casts T8 S005T Verzon Waekse TOperational ] Project Ciredt retsted | Merged Project Ares, N s g § H
: iepenses
FE{Ongoing ProjectsrProgrems At Cosie TrR0TZ {6R00TS Brikman Froperty Assef lastenance Services | Merged Project Arca ] T B s
345;Otwiv ProjectaProgiame Admin Coste Tr011 ¥Rt Dewey Servioes, 0. Praperty Assel Matorants Berices | Morged Project Arca N 1S T ¥ - 5




‘Ontarlo Recognized Obligation Payment Schedufs (ROPS 17-18) - ROPS Detail

July 1, 2047 through Jume 30, 2018
{Rspen Amounts In Whole Doftars:

A B c D E F a " 1 4 K L W N ° P ] R I s } T v i v w
- 17-18A iJuly - Decembert 17-18B {Januare - June}
Fund Sourcos Fund Sources_
ContractiAgreement | ContrsctiAgreement Total Ouwtstanding ROPS 17-16 17-188 17-188
tema | P Dett Gbisation Obtssiion Ty i Terminadion Date: Pars Decsiveroect Seops PrciAree | DebtorOségstion | Retved Totss Bond Procesds | Reserve Ralarce _ Ofther Funds RPTIF Admin RPTTF Tota Bond Proceeds Othes Funds RPTTF Admin RPTTE Total
35 Ongoing Projects/Progrems Admin Costs THEG0T 12 Fre Serdces |Me = CERE - B B 3
3E:Ongoby Prejeciprograms Adiin €outs TH00T T2RRTE Wilac Aarm Sys:l:::’ Froperty Astet roject Area N 1§ 5 3
37 Brgong ProjectProgiams R Coats B0 (R The Griatic Cerfare Froperty Asset Haiienance Servioss | Merges Projest Area W 1§ B 3
unare Association

" 55Gngomg ProjeciPrograme Sdrmin Costs TR (- Tifesiem Aed Corparalion | Froperty Asset Mamenanse Serviees | Werged PIoject Aren L3 B )
TEiGrgond PrejeciToprame Rdmin Coats 112007 16302015 ABertA ity D e rojoc Area. W (¥ s EH
F{Grgomg ProjectsPrograms Rdin Costs Jiartes aremosz Best, Best & Rreiger arty T Ares LI ¥ ]
§1{Groog FrejectPrograme i Costs BRI Crizan perty [Werged Project Area O B ¥

42, Ongoing ProlecisiPrograms Admin st [ Terstrzois Fidelity National Ttle ety %ﬁ ped Project Aren K B 5
Z3iTingomyg ProjectPrograme AdminCosts ooty S "[Fennessey & Hemessey {Property e Ares: N 1% B B
54{Cngoig PrejeciTogras Kl Costs SRA2011 Sra0rn4 ﬁﬁm s Group party ed Project Area K 0 3

45| Grgolg ProjeciPrograms Adrin Costs E008 ez ane Baiimer & Beckeman | Propery cject Area CIE] B 3
4| Ongcing ProjectProgrems Adrmin Costs P &S Weywer Marston perty Disposkion Senvices Werged Project Areg WOTE H 3
47i0r|qn'l»q Project/Programs. Rdmin Costs 232018 [EEEH Cnyx Reahkects, e, Froperty Disposition Senvices [medmx W (3 3 5
«;omw Frojecta/Programs Admin Costs W20 :smams Pieller & Associates Property Cisposiion Servkes m N B 5 3
4i0mzmg Prejecta/Programe Admin Costa SREZDTE SRGI0TE m:;::;m Group, |Broperty DRposlion Sarvices Merged Froject Area. N8 3 B
wimam ProjeclPTagrans i Coets 10172008 E30a014 g%ﬁ‘:ﬁ}rwm Fropatty Dropeation Sevies [Warged Froject Avas) N is B 3

51| Ongoing ProjectsPrograms: Admin Costs. BARE00E CEoITH IRTR Froperty Dlpasiion Services Emrm Project frea: N 1§ B 3
Sigawnk\g Brojectibrograms Advin Coste [ EEn et i Ganga ] Froperty Dispostion Senvides émmm Project Area. WiE £ T
j&iomnm ProjecturTograms Admin Costs €73008 IEEZEE Tiorra West Praperty Drapostion Senvcas gﬁemuﬁ Project Aren. W3S B 3
[ ngog Prejec rograme Admin Costa {57010 LT Utbon Fultwes Froperiy Drepostion Services Herged Froject Reea W is B s
—Hsibwnw Projects/Programs A Wikden Assocites, Inc. | Prapenty mmn N B g B




Ontario Recognized Gbiigation Paymen Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018
iRepsrt Amounts In Whole Doflars

i H N H
A B 3 o E F [ H | [ K L " N i o i [ a R i s ¥ v v w
i 17-18A tJuly - December; 17-188 fJanuasy - June
% Fund Sources 1 oul
CeontracifAgreament Total Quistanding ROPS 17-18 7
Preiset NameDabt Obigation Emcution Date Prasect Ares Debtor Obitaaiion | Retired T Other Funde -

.

=
-




Ortario Recognized Obiigation Payment Bchedule (ROPE 17-18) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018
eport Amounds In Whole Dollars:

HE B [ B E F o H ] 4 K [ " N o [ a R i s i T [ v : v w
17-1BA {July - Dacembear; - 17-18B {Januass - Junst N

Fund Sources _ Fund Sourcas
ContractAgreement ‘Total Ouistanding ROPS 17-18 E
Projent Name/Debd Obligation i o gtion/Psses Sooee Dett of Cosation Total Borwd Procesds | Reserve Bslance | Other Funds

_ i veBalanoe, OtherFunds |

,,,\\




Ontario Recognized Gbligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - ROPS Detall
July 1, 2047 through June 30, 2018

fRegzirt Amounts In Whole Dolla

apensss

A B < [} [ E L H J K L { L] i N H o P Q R 3 T L ¥ w
17-18A iJuk: - Decemberi 17388 blamuary - Junsd
Fund Sources Fund Sources
Confrectifgreement : ContractiAgreement Tots! Quistanding ROPS 17:18 17184 i 7168
Bom # madDebt Oisssation Qbssation BeecutionDate 1 _Temmination Date Pass Des-icriondP-sect Seazs Brsiecten | Debtor sisation | Relimd Total Bond Procseds | Reserve Balance|  Other Funds RPTTF Admin RPTTF Fetal Bord Proceeds | Reserve Baisnce]  Other Furde RPTIE | AdminRFTTE Totat
141:Steples Salies 8 Dievibution /2008 £Business incertve 2008 T Sapies Thed Party OblgalionContract i, | Merged Project Areal 3800000, N 1§ 1800000 03,000 300,506 00000 BORES
¥ Upgrade Loan & covenant fer contnuation and
expansion of Business cpemions
4z Redevelopment sued Bands Fees ees ThiZo% sk of New York Mefion _ Operational/ Project Dfent telated | Merged Project Ares 3704 N 1§ 334 3204 3204




Ontario Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Report of Cash Balances
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 {l}, edevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {RPTTF} may be listed as a source of sayment on the ROPS, but onlv to the extent no other funding source is available
or when sayment from proverty tax revenuss is reguired by an enforceable obligation. For tios on how to comglete the Report of Cash Balances Form

A 8 c D E § F i G H i
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other RPTTF
Prior ROPS
Prior ROPS RPTTF
Bonds issued on period balances | distributed as Rent, Non-Admin
or before Bonds issued on| and DDR RPTTF | reserve for future grants, and
Cash Bal Information by ROPS Period 12/31/10 or afier 01/01/11 [balances retained period(s) inferest, etc, Admin C t
ROPS 15-16B Actuals {01/01/16 - 06/30/16)
1 {Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 01/01/16)
2,930,889 - - - 421,122 £3,273,668;

2 jRevenuel/lncome (Actual 06/30/16)

RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 15-16B distribution from the

County Auditor-Controller during January 2016

567 73 5,377,994

3 |Expenditures for ROPS 156-16B Enforceable Obligations (Actual

06/30/16)
4 [Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/16)

RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as

reserve for future period(s)

5§ |ROPS 15-16B RPTTF Balances Remaining

6 | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance
CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H=(1+2-3-4-5)

$ 2,931,383 | § -1 8 -i3 -1 % 421195 § (3,653,751)




Ontario Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 17-18) - Notes July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018

Item #

Medcal Sales: ROPS 15-16A estimate was $1,200,000 versus actual payment of $1,775,879. Difference of $575,879 + $1,300,000 ROPS 17-18A estimate =
#8 $1,875,879

Ontario Airport Towers: ROPS 14-15B estimate was $250,000 versus actual payment of $283,741. Difference of $33,741 + $250,000 ROPS 17-18A estimate =
#10 $283,741

#29 US Bank Admin Fees: ROPS 15-16A estimate was $7,500 versus actual payment of $11,557. Difference of $4,057 + $8,000 ROPS 17-18A estimate = $12,057

was #7, §Slaples: $900,000 was approved on ROPS 14-15A, however actual payment was not made until ROPS 14-158. ROPS 14-15B estimate was $0 versus actual
now #141 :payment of $900,000. Difference of $900,000 is being claimed for ROPS 17-18A period.

. was #78, Bank of NY Admin Fees: (1) ROPS 13-14B estimate was $2,000 versus actual payment of $3,602, Difference of $1,602. (2) ROPS 14-15B estimate was $2,000
now #142 versus actual payment of $3,602. Difference of $1,602. Item#78 was an approved enforceable obligation during these 2 periods.




